

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, as Next Friend, on behalf of
Unnamed U.S. Citizen in U.S. Military Detention,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR COUNSEL ACCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Habeas Petition Was Properly Filed..... 2

 II. The ACLUF Has Standing to Seek the Requested Relief..... 4

 III. The Unnamed U.S. Citizen Has the Right to Counsel Access Under
 the Federal Habeas Statute and the Constitution. 13

 IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Order Jurisdictional Discovery..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	13, 18
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	18
<i>Bowen v. Rubin</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 13 East. 195 (K.B. 1810)	10
<i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	12
<i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Demjanjuk v. Meese</i> , 784 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Does v. Bush</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-313 (CKK), 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006)	9, 11
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	20
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002)	11, 12

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 13, 18

Harris v. Nelson,
394 U.S. 286 (1969)..... 23

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel,
892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13, 18, 20

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) 3

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
___ F.R.D.___, No. 17-cv-49, 2017 WL 2117280 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2017)..... 3

Johnson v. Avery,
393 U.S. 483 (1969)..... 20

Jones v. Cunningham,
371 U.S. 236 (1963)..... 10

Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 19, 20

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 13, 16

National Ass’n of Waterfront Emp’rs v. Chao,
587 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 3

Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 20

Omar v. Geren,
Civ. No. 05-2374 (RMU) (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2007)..... 17

Omar v. Harvey,
514 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14, 16, 17, 19

Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush,
233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 15, 16, 21

Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Rumsfeld,
243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 16

Parker v. John Moriarty & Assocs.,
224 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 4

<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	6
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	17
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. Secretary of Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002)	9, 11
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Abu Khatallah</i> , Case No. 14-cr-00141 (CRC), 2017 WL 3534989 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Weil v. Markowitz</i> , 898 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5, 11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	15, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	17
Other Authorities	
1 <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005)	7
Dana Priest et al., “Case of suspected American ISIS fighter captured in Syria vexes U.S.,” <i>Wash. Post</i> , Oct. 29, 2017	1, 6, 10, 14
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010)	10
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	10
U.S. Const., amend VI	19
William Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (William Draper Lewis ed., 1902).....	18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... 3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5..... 19, 20
LCvR 11.1..... 3
LCvR 5.1..... 3
